

Infosys Technologies Limited obtains temporary injunction against Aftek Infosys Limited in the trademark infringement case

December 21, 1999 -- Bangalore, India -- Infosys Technologies Limited [NASDAQ - INFY; Reuters - INFY.BO (BSE), INFY.NS (NSE)] today announced that the Honourable Calcutta High Court has restrained Aftek Infosys Limited (formerly Aftek Business Machines Limited) from using the trademark "INFOSYS".

"Investors and the business community associate the mark "INFOSYS" with us and we will take all necessary steps to protect our trademark from infringement," said Mr. Nandan M. Nilekani, Managing Director, President and COO. Infosys is the proprietor and registered owner of the trademark "INFOSYS" in India and has been using it as its trademark and corporate name for nearly two decades now.

The Honourable Calcutta High Court restrained Aftek vide a 'Temporary Injuction', *exparte* from using the word/mark 'Infosys' by itself or in combination with other marks in course of trade or any mark deceptively similar thereto or in colourable imitation thereof.

Infosys has already proceeded against numerous companies in India and restrained them from infringing on "INFOSYS" trademark.

"The unprecedented success of Infosys Technologies Limited, has prompted many companies to alter their name or form new companies by including the word "INFOSYS" in their trading style to allude their association with us. Investors should be alert against such schemes/strategies" said Mr. T. V. Mohandas Pai, Senior Vice President (Fin & Admin) and CFO.

About Infosys Technologies Limited (NASDAQ: INFY)

Infosys Technologies Ltd. is a publicly held company and a world leader in providing IT consulting to Fortune 1000 and growing dot-com companies. Infosys offers services including consulting, architecture, application development (on a fixed time and fixed fee basis), eCommerce and Internet consulting and software maintenance. The company employs more than 4,500 people worldwide and is ISO 9001 and SEI CMM Level 5 certified.

By using a global delivery model, the company leverages talent and infrastructure in different parts of the world to provide high quality, rapid time to market solutions. Infosys' US headquarters is located in Fremont, California; the company also maintains offices throughout the US, Europe and Asia. For more information, contact Infosys Technologies at + 91 - 80 - 8520 261 or visit Infosys on the World Wide Web at www.itlinfosys.com.

Safe Harbor

Except for the historical information and discussions contained herein, statements included in this release may constitute "forward-looking statements". These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those that may be projected by these forward looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to competition, acquisitions, attracting, recruiting and retaining highly skilled employees, technology, law and regulatory policy and managing risks associated with customer projects as well as other risks detailed in the reports filed by Infosys Technologies Limited with the Securities and Exchange Commission, U.S.A. Infosys undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date thereof.